

No. 04–1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHADI DABIT, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber Litiga-
tion Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463–5337

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP*
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263–3000

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP*
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782–0600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE SLUSA PREEMPTS “HOLDER” CLASS ACTIONS BASED UPON STATE LAW	3
II. THE POLICY AND UNAMBIGUOUS CONGRESSIONAL INTENT UNDERLY- ING THE SLUSA PREEMPTS “HOLDER” CLASS ACTIONS BASED UPON STATE LAW	6
A. The Pressure To Settle Even Meritless Securities Class Actions Imposes An Enormous Toll On The National Economy.....	7
B. The PSLRA Adjusted Litigation In- centives And Reoriented Securities Class Action Litigation To Deter Fraud And Compensate Investors Who Truly Were Injured.....	13
C. The SLUSA Was Enacted To Prevent Frustration Of The PSLRA’s Reforms.....	19
D. Excepting State-Court “Holder” Suits From SLUSA Preemption Would Frustrate The Congressional Purpose.....	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arent v. Distribution Scis., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	25
<i>Birnbaum v. Newport Steel Corp.</i> , 193 F.2d 461 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 343 U.S. 956 (1952).....	26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	11
<i>Crocker v. FDIC</i> , 826 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1987)	24, 25
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	15, 16, 24
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	6, 24
<i>Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds, 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	15
<i>In re Philip Morris Sec. Litig.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	5, 24
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	5
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	6
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1998).....	6

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104–67, 109 Stat. 737	3
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105–353, 112 Stat. 3227	2, 21
15 U.S.C. § 7241	26
15 U.S.C. § 7243	26
15 U.S.C. § 7246(a).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 77a	3
15 U.S.C. § 77l(b)	15
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	4, 21
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77t	27
15 U.S.C. § 77y	27
15 U.S.C. § 77z–1(a)	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 77z–1(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77z–1(c)	15
15 U.S.C. § 77z–2(c)(1)–(2).....	14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78a	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)	4, 5, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1	16
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78t(f).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u	27
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3	27
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a).....	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)(1).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(g)(3).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1349	26
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991)	8, 11
Alexander, <i>Rethinking Damages in Securities Class Actions</i> , 48 STAN. L. REV. 1487 (1996).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

Bajaj <i>et al.</i> , <i>Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , 43 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1001 (2003)	17
Black, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Outside Director Liability</i> (Univ. of Mich. John M. Olin Center for Law & Econom- ics, Working Paper No. 250, 2003)	19
Bohn & Choi, <i>Fraud in the New-Issues Market: Em- pirical Evidence on Securities Class Actions</i> , 144 U. PA. L. REV. 903 (1996)	8
Buckberg <i>et al.</i> , NERA, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: Are WorldCom and En- ron the New Standard?</i> (July 2005)	1, 17
Chao, <i>Securities Class Actions and Due Process</i> , 1996 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 547	20
Choi, <i>The Evidence on Securities Class Actions</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 1465 (2004)	18
Coffee, <i>Causation by Presumption? Why the Su- preme Court Should Reject Phantom Losses and Reverse Broudo</i> , 60 BUS. LAW. 533 (2005)	10
Coffee, <i>Understanding the Plaintiff's Attorney: The Implications of Economic Theory for Private En- forcement of Law Through Class and Derivative Actions</i> , 86 COLUM. L. REV. 669 (1986)	7
<i>Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and Finance of the H. Comm. on Commerce</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	12
144 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998)	21, 22
Easterbrook & Fischel, <i>THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF CORPORATE LAW</i> (1991)	10, 11, 12
Easterbrook & Fischel, <i>Optimal Damages in Securi- ties Cases</i> , 52 U. CHI. L. REV. 611 (1985)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

Garry <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Irrationality of Shareholder Class Action Lawsuits: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 49 S.D. L. REV. 275 (2005)	8, 9, 20
Grundfest, <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 727 (1995)	8, 10
Gulati, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fraud by Hindsight</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 773 (2004)	14
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104–369 (1995)	8, 13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105–803 (1998)	22, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 104–50 (1995)	11, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 105–640 (1998)	19, 20
Kassis, <i>The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995: A Review of Its Key Provisions and an Assessment of Its Effects at the Close of 2001</i> , 26 SETON HALL LEGIS. J. 119 (2001)	7
Martin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recent Trends IV: What Explains Filings and Settlements in Shareholder Class Actions</i> , 5 STAN. J. L. BUS. & FIN. 121 (1999)	9
NASD, Five Year Statistical Review 2001–2005, at http://www.nasd.com/web/idcplg?IdcService=SS_GET_PAGE&nodeId=749&ssSourceNodeId=6	28
New York Stock Exchange, Enforcement, at http://www.nyse.com/regulation/howregworks/1022221394131.html	28
Office of New York State Attorney General Settlements and Press Releases	
Alliance Capital Management Assurance of Discontinuance, at http://www.oag.state.ny.us/investors/alliance_cap_mgmt_aod.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

Banc of America Assurance of Discontinu- ance, at http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/ 2005/feb/Banc.pdf	28
CIBC Settles Market Timing Investigation, at http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2005/jul/ jul20a_05.html	28
Columbia Management Advisors Assurance of Discontinuance, at http://www.oag. state.ny.us/press/2005/feb/Banc.pdf	28
Janus Capital Management Assurance of Dis- continuance, at http://www.oag.state.ny. us/investors/jcm/aod.pdf	28
Spitzer, Merrill Lynch Reach Unprecedented Agreement to Reform Investment Prac- tices, at http://www.oag.state.ny.us/ press/2002/may/may21a_02.html	28
Painter <i>et al.</i> , <i>Private Securities Litigation Reform Act: A Post-Enron Analysis</i> (2002), available at http://www.fed-soc.org/pdf/PSLRAFINALII.PDF .	18, 19
Perino, <i>Did the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act Work?</i> , 2003 U. ILL. L. REV. 913	10
Perino, <i>Fraud and Federalism: Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 273 (1998).....	20
Posner, <i>ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF THE LAW</i> (5th ed. 1998).....	10
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, <i>2004 Securities Liti- gation Study 2</i> (Mar. 2005), available at http://www.10b5.com/2004_study.pdf	12
Pritchard, <i>Markets as Monitors: A Proposal to Re- place Class Actions with Exchanges as Securities Fraud Enforcers</i> , 85 VA. L. REV. 925 (1999)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

Pritchard, <i>Should Congress Repeal Securities Class Action Reform?</i> (Univ. of Mich. John M. Olin Center Working Paper No. 03–003, 2003).....	18, 19
Pritchard & Sale, <i>What Counts as Fraud? An Empirical Study of Motions to Dismiss Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> (Univ. of Mich. John M. Olin Center for Law & Economics, Working Paper 03–011, 2003).....	19
<i>Private Litigation Under the Federal Securities Laws: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)</i>	9, 14
Radom, <i>Balkanization of Securities Regulation: The Case for Federal Preemption</i> , 39-FALL TEX. J. BUS. L. 295 (2003)	20
Rosen, <i>The Statutory Safe Harbor for Forward-Looking Statements After Two and a Half Years: Has It Changed the Law? Has It Achieved What Congress Intended?</i> , 76 WASH. U. L.Q. 645 (1998)	19
S. Rep. No. 104–98 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679.....	7, 8, 11
S. Rep. No. 105–182 (1998).....	4, 5, 21
SEC 2004 Annual Report, available at http://www.sec.gov/about/secpar/secpar04stats.pdf	27
SEC, Office of General Counsel, <i>Report to the President and the Congress on the First Year of Practice Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , Apr. 1997.....	20, 21
SEC, Release No. 33–7881, 65 Fed. Reg. 51716 (2000)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

SEC, Release No. 33–8400, 69 Fed. Reg. 15594 (2004)	26
Second Year Report to the President: Corporate Fraud Task Force 2.3 (2004), at http://www.udoj.gov/dag/cftf/2ndyr_fraud_report.pdf	28
Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, at http://securities.stanford.edu/	17, 27
<i>Securities Litigation Reform Proposals: Hearings on S. 240, S. 667, and H.R. 1058 Before the Sub- comm. on Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)</i>	9, 10, 11, 14
Shad, <i>Introduction to Securities Class Actions: Abuses and Remedies</i> (1996).....	10
Simons & Ryan, <i>Post-Reform Act Securities Settle- ments: Updated Through December 2004</i> , avail- able at http://securities.stanford.edu/Settlements/ REVIEW_1995-2004/Settlements_Through_12_ 2004.pdf	17, 18, 19
<i>Staff Report on Private Securities Litigation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)</i>	9
Thakor, <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Re- form, <i>The Economic Reality of Securities Class Action Litigation</i> (2005), available at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/pdfs/EconomicReal- ityNavigant.pdf	10
Thompson & Sale, <i>Securities Fraud as Corporate Governance: Reflections Upon Federalism</i> , 56 VAND. L. REV. 859 (2003).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

Walker, <i>Evaluating the Preemption Evidence: Have the Proponents Met Their Burden?</i> , 60 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 237 (1997).....	20
Weil, <i>Win Lawsuit—and Pay \$300 Million</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 2, 2004.....	19
Weiss & Beckerman, <i>Let the Money Do the Monitoring</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 2053 (1995)	13
Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 945 (1993)	9, 25
